- 1959, Chapter 71, Article IV, Section 14. A candidate elected to fill a vacancy shall serve for the duration of the unexpired term of the board member he replaced.
  - Sec. 5. Laws 1959, Chapter 483, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act shall apply only to Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, Minnesota.
- Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by resolution adopted by a majority vote of the school board of Independent School District No. 381, Lake county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 635---H. F. No. 1265

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Ely.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Municipal court of Ely; salary of judge. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Ely is \$4,800, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. [482.41] Ely municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 636—H. F. No. 1278

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Stuntz; authorizing establishment of a municipal housing and redevelopment authority.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.